
 

Health and Wellbeing Board  

AGENDA 

 

DATE: Thursday 8 March 2018 

 

TIME: 12.30 pm 

 

VENUE: Committee Rooms 1 & 2,  Harrow Civic Centre, 

Station Road, Harrow, HA1 2XY 

 

 

 MEMBERSHIP      (Quorum 3) 

   

 Chair: 

 

Councillor Sachin Shah  
   

 Board Members: 
 Councillor Simon Brown Harrow Council 
 Mina Kakaiya Healthwatch Harrow 
 Dr Amol Kelshiker (VC) Chair, Harrow Clinical Commissioning Group 
 Rob Larkman Accountable Officer, Harrow Commissioning 

   Group 
 Councillor Paul Osborn Harrow Council 
 Councillor Varsha Parmar Harrow Council 
 Councillor Mrs Christine Robson Harrow Council 
 Dr Genevieve Small  Harrow Clinical Commissioning Group 
 Vacancy Harrow Clinical Commissioning Group 

 Reserve Members  

 Councillor Ms Pamela Fitzpatrick Harrow Council 
 Councillor Janet Mote Harrow Council 
 Councillor Antonio Weiss Harrow Council  
 Councillor Anne Whitehead Harrow Council  
 Marie Pata  Healthwatch Harrow 
 Vacancy Harrow Clinical Commissioning Group  

 

Non Voting Members: 

 Carol Foyle, Representative of the Voluntary and Community Sector 
 Carole Furlong, Director of Public Health, Harrow Council 
 Paul Jenkins, Interim Chief Operating Officer, Harrow Clinical Commissioning Group 
 Chris Miller, Chair, Harrow Safeguarding Children Board 
 Jo Ohlson, NW London NHS England 
 Simon Ovens, Borough Commander, Harrow Police 
 Vacancy, People Directorate, Harrow Council 
 Visva Sathasivam, Interim Director Adult Social Services, Harrow Council 
 

Contact:  Miriam Wearing, Senior Democratic Services Officer 

Tel:  020 8424 1542    E-mail:  miriam.wearing@harrow.gov.uk 



Health and Wellbeing Board - 8 March 2018 2 

Useful Information 

 

 
Meeting details: 
 
This meeting is open to the press and public.   
 
Directions to the Civic Centre can be found at: 
http://www.harrow.gov.uk/site/scripts/location.php.  
 
 

Filming / recording of meetings 
 
The Council will audio record Public and Councillor Questions.  The audio recording will be 
placed on the Council’s website. 
 
Please note that proceedings at this meeting may be photographed, recorded or filmed.  If 
you choose to attend, you will be deemed to have consented to being photographed, 
recorded and/or filmed.  
 
When present in the meeting room, silent mode should be enabled for all mobile devices. 
 
 

Meeting access / special requirements.  
 
The Civic Centre is accessible to people with special needs.  There are accessible toilets 
and lifts to meeting rooms.  If you have special requirements, please contact the officer 
listed on the front page of this agenda. 
 
An induction loop system for people with hearing difficulties is available.  Please ask at the 
Security Desk on the Middlesex Floor.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda publication date:  Wednesday 28 February 2018 

http://www.harrow.gov.uk/site/scripts/location.php


Health and Wellbeing Board - 8 March 2018 3 

 
 
 AGENDA - PART I   

 
1. ATTENDANCE BY RESERVE MEMBERS    
 
 To note the attendance at this meeting of any duly appointed Reserve Members. 

 
Reserve Members may attend meetings:- 
 
(i) to take the place of an ordinary Member for whom they are a reserve; 
(ii) where the ordinary Member will be absent for the whole of the meeting; and  
(iii) the meeting notes at the start of the meeting at the item ‘Reserves’ that the 

Reserve Member is or will be attending as a reserve; 
(iv) if a Reserve Member whose intention to attend has been noted arrives after 

the commencement of the meeting, then that Reserve Member can only act 
as a Member from the start of the next item of business on the agenda after 
his/her arrival. 

 
2. CHANGE IN MEMBERSHIP    
 
 To note the appointment of Chris Miller, Chair of the Harrow Safeguarding Children 

Board, as a non-voting member of the Board and Marie Pate as the Reserve 
representative for Healthwatch Harrow. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary or non pecuniary interests, arising 

from business to be transacted at this meeting, from: 
 
(a) all Members of the Board; 
(b) all other Members present. 
 

4. MINUTES   (Pages 5 - 12) 
 
 That the minutes of the meeting held on 11 January 2018 be taken as read and 

signed as a correct record. 
 

5. PETITIONS    
 
 To receive petitions (if any) submitted by members of the public/Councillors under 

the provisions of Board Procedure Rule 13 (Part 4B-1 of the Constitution). 
 

6. PUBLIC QUESTIONS *    
 
 To receive any public questions received in accordance with Board Procedure Rule 

14. 
 
Questions will be asked in the order in which they were received.  There will be a 
time limit of 15 minutes for the asking and answering of public questions. 
 
[The deadline for receipt of public questions is 3.00 pm, Monday 5 March 2018.  
Questions should be sent to publicquestions@harrow.gov.uk    

No person may submit more than one question]. 

mailto:publicquestions@harrow.gov.uk


Health and Wellbeing Board - 8 March 2018 4 

 
7. PHARMACEUTICAL NEEDS ASSESSMENT  (to follow)  
 
 Report of the Director of Public Health 

 
8. INFORMATION REPORT - ANNUAL PUBLIC HEALTH REPORT   (Pages 13 - 

106) 
 
 Report of the Director of Public Health 

 
9. INFORMATION REPORT - ADULT SOCIAL CARE VISION   (Pages 107 - 118) 
 
 Report of the Director of Adult Social Services.  

 
10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS    
 
 Which cannot otherwise be dealt with. 

 
 AGENDA - PART II - NIL   

 
 * DATA PROTECTION ACT NOTICE   
 The Council will audio record item 4 (Public Questions) and will place the audio recording on the 

Council’s website, which will be accessible to all. 
 
[Note:  The questions and answers will not be reproduced in the minutes.] 
 

 



 

 Health and Wellbeing Board - 11 January 2018 - 147 - 

 
 
 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING 

BOARD   

MINUTES 

 

11 JANUARY 2018 

 
Chair: * Councillor Sachin Shah 
   
Board 
Members: 

* Councillor Simon Brown Harrow Council 

 * Councillor Paul Osborn Harrow Council 
 * Councillor Varsha Parmar Harrow Council 
 * Councillor Mrs Christine 

Robson 
Harrow Council 

   
 * Mina Kakaiya Healthwatch Harrow 
 * Dr Amol Kelshiker Clinical Commissioning Group 
   Rob Larkman Accountable Officer, Harrow 

Clinical Commissioning 
Group 

 * Dr Genevieve Small Clinical Commissioning Group 
 
Non Voting 
Members: 

* Varsha Dodhia Deputy 
Representative of 
the Voluntary and 
Community Sector 

 

 * Andrew Howe Director of Public 
Health 

Harrow Council 

 * Paul Jenkins Interim Chief 
Operating Officer 

Harrow Clinical 
Commissioning 
Group 

   Jo Ohlson Director of 
Commissioning 
Operations 

NW London NHS 
England 

   Chief 
Superintendent 
Simon Ovens 

Borough 
Commander, 
Harrow Police 

Metropolitan Police 

 

5

Agenda Item 4
Pages 5 to 12



 

- 148 -  Health and Wellbeing Board - 11 January 2018 

 † Visva 
Sathasivam 

Interim Director of 
Adult Social 
Services 

Harrow Council 

 * Chris Spencer Corporate Director, 
People 

Harrow Council 

 
In 
attendance: 
(Officers) 

 Donna 
Edwards 

Finance Business 
Partner, Peoples 
Director 

Harrow Council 

  Emma Hedley Named Nurse for 
Children Looked 
After 

CNWL NHS 
Foundation 

 
  Joanna Paul Head of Integration LNWH NHS Trust 
  Zoe Sargent  Head of Children’s 

Services and 
Operations 

CNWL NHS 
Foundation 

 
  Paul Walker Corporate Director, 

Community 
Harrow Council 

 
* Denotes Member present 
† Denotes apologies received 
 
 

244. Attendance by Reserve Members   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that there were no Reserve Members in attendance. 
 

245. Declarations of Interest   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that the following interests were declared: 
 
Agenda Item 11 – INFORMATION REPORT – Healthwatch Harrow GP 
Access Report 
Dr Genevieve Small declared a non-pecuniary interest in that she was a GP 
provider.  She would remain in the room whilst the matter was considered and 
voted upon. 
 

246. Minutes   
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 2 November 2017, be 
taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

247. Public Questions, Petitions and Deputations   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no public questions, petitions or deputations had 
been received. 
 
 

6



 

Health and Wellbeing Board - 11 January 2018 - 149 - 

RECOMMENDED ITEMS   
 

248. Request for Appointment of Additional Non-Voting Board Member   
 
The Board considered the request by the Chair of the Harrow Safeguarding 
Children Board (HSCB) for a place as a non-voting member of the Board. 
 
Members were informed that, whilst the Board was able to appoint additional 
voting members, the Local Authority (Public Health, Health and Wellbeing 
Boards and Health Scrutiny) Regulations 2013 required that these would be 
voting members unless the Council decided that they should be non-voting. 
 
Resolved to RECOMMEND:  (to Council) 
 
That the Chair of the Harrow Safeguarding Children Board (HSCB) be 
appointed as a non-voting member of the Health and Wellbeing Board. 
 

RESOLVED ITEMS   
 

249. Presentation on Ideas for Improving Health and Wellbeing through the 
Communities Directorate   
 
The Board received a presentation by the Corporate Director Community on 
ideas for improving health and well being in Harrow.  The ideas were based 
on the key messages from the Harrow Joint Strategic Needs Assessment 
(JSNA).  The presentation outlined some new opportunities for each area, 
suggested some ‘quick wins’ and the development of relationships and 
partnerships to deliver real change. 
 
A Member of the Board referred to the importance of building the resilience of 
voluntary organisations and suggested a community development approach in 
order to obtain a joined up rather than fragmented structure.  The Corporate 
Director Community stated that work could commence immediately to identify 
essential relationships and how to join up and  build on arrangements that had 
been shown to work.  There was no shortage o
[...]
CCG’s commissioning intentions 
which set out clearly how the CCG would utilise its resource allocation in 
2017-18/19 to deliver its vision and to highlight any significant changes it was 
planning to the services that it commissioned during that time. 
 
The Interim Chief Operating Officer introduced the report and highlighted  the 
ten priority areas together with the main sections that had been refreshed 
which were listening to local people, commissioning intentions and provider 
commissioning intentions.   
 
In response to a question, the officer informed the Board that the proposal for 
collaborate commissioning was underway with a more co-ordinated approach 
that included a reduction to one Accountable Officer across North West 
London from the current two.  An appointment was expected to be made in 

10



 

Health and Wellbeing Board - 11 January 2018 - 153 - 

March.  It was noted that there would also be a number of appointments 
across NWL CCGs in addition to the Accountable Officer including one chief 
finance officer and other support functions would be streamlined to achieve  
common processes in areas such as acute hospital contracting and mental 
health contracting.  A report would be submitted to the next meeting of the 
Board on the form the collaborative arrangements would  take.  The Chair 
informed the Board that he was working with other Council Leaders regarding 
an increase in the involvement of local government in the appointment of 
Accountable Officers. 
 
The Board was informed that there was currently no intention to amend the 
local management structure and the CCG would retain statutory 
responsibilities for commissioning healthcare in Harrow. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

254. INFORMATION REPORT - Draft Revenue Budget 2017/18 - 2019/20   
 
The Board received a report which detailed Harrow Council’s Draft Revenue 
Budget 2018/19 to 2020/21 and Medium Term Financial Strategy 2018/19 to 
2020/21 as reported to the Coun
[...]
ry 2018 

 
The CCG welcomed the reduction in the savings for drug and alcohol services 
and health checks. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

255. Any Other Business   
 
Thank you to Chris Spencer 
 
The Board recorded its thanks to Chris Spencer, Corporate Director People, 
for his services to the Board and Harrow Council and wished him well in his 
new post. 
 
(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 12.30 pm, closed at 2.35 pm). 
 
 
 
 
 
(Signed) COUNCILLOR SACHIN SHAH 
Chair 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

12



 

 

REPORT FOR: 

 

Harrow Health and Well 

Being Board 

 

Date of Meeting: 

 

8 March 2018 

Subject: 

 

INFORMATION REPORT – Annual 

Report of the Director of Public Health 
2018 
 

Responsible Officer: 

 

Carole Furlong, Designate Director of 
Public Health 
 

Exempt: No  

Wards affected: 

 

All 

Enclosures: 

 

Harrow Ward Health Profiles (APHR2018) 

 
 

Section 1 – Summary 

 

The Annual Report of the Director of Public Health 2018 is a profile of health and 
wellbeing in each of the wards in Harrow. 
 

FOR INFORMATION 
 

 
 

13

Agenda Item 8
Pages 13 to 106



 

 

 

Section 2 – Report 

 
Each year, the Director of Public Health must publish an independent report 

on health in the borough.  The annual report is the Director of Public Health’s 

professional statement about the health of local communities, based on sound 

epidemiological evidence, and interpreted objectively. The report should be 

publicly accessible. 

 

The annual report is an important vehicle by which Directors of Public Health 

can identify key issues, flag up problems, report progress and, thereby, serve 

their local populations. It will also be a key resource to inform local inter-

agency action. 

 
Director of Public Health annual reports should: 

 Contribute to improving the health and well-being of local 

populations 

 Reduce health inequalities 

 Promote action for better health, through measuring progress 


[...]
  
· Social prescribing to help people to help themselves and working with the vibrant
communities and voluntary sector who make such a difference to people’s lives;
 
· And not least, working with my brilliant team, who show such passion, dedication and
enthusiasm.

  
 
As it’s my first report, the start of a new team and with council elections about to take
place, I thought it was a time to take stock of where we are. So, I’ve taken the opportunity
to look at health and wellbeing across the borough in a suite of ward health profiles. Each
profile shows the make up of the ward in terms of geography, essential services and the
people who live there. The rest of the profile mirrors the health and well being strategy
with sections on Start Well, Live Well, Work Well and Age Well. The profiles illustrate the
inequalities in health the borough and some of the issues that contribute to them.
 
 
I hope you find these profiles interesting and thought provoking and I look forward to
working with you.
 
 
 
 
Carole Furlong

  
Director of Public Health

  
 
 
 
 
 
Acknowledgements
 
This report would not have been possible without the hard work of Leah de Souza-Thomas
and Sarita Bahri.

 

Harrow is often described as an affluent borough with the health of the people in
Harrow generally better than the England average. 

 
Sitting in the North West of London and within the M25 as an outer London
borough Harrow boast a plenty of open green spaces with one fifth of the borough
comprised of parkland and open spaces creating a green belt equivalent to eight
Hyde Parks. It is also the most diverse borough by faith in London with more than 80
places of worship representing a range of faiths including Buddhists, Christian,
Hindu, Humanism, Islam, Jain, Jewish, Rastafarian, Sikh and Zoroastrian.

Harrow is a vibrant part of the London economy with over 10,000 businesses located
in the borough and a strong entrepreneurial tradition characterised by a thriving
small business cult
[...]
nd ONS
 

Age Well
 

106



 

 

REPORT FOR: 

 

HEALTH AND 

WELLBEING BOARD 

 

Date of Meeting: 

 

8th March 2018 

Subject: 

 

INFORMATION REPORT –  

Adult Social Care Vision 

 

Responsible Officer: 

 

Visva Sathasivam,  
Director of Adult Social Services 
 

Exempt: 

 

No  
 

Wards affected: 

 

All 

Enclosures: 

 

Adult Social Care Vision appendix social care 
pathway (high level diagram) 

 
 

Section 1 – Summary 

 

 
This information report sets out the Adult Social Care Vision, outlining the 
transformation of its models of care and support to include: 
 

 Reviewing the adult social care navigation pathway for citizens, staff 
and other stakeholders, with the aim of streamlining and optimising the 
experience. 

 

 Paving the way for integrated health and social care provision. 
 
 

FOR INFORMATION 
 

 
 

107

Agenda Item 9
Pages 107 to 118



 

 

 

Section 2 – Report 

 

Background 
 
Adult social care provides support in a variety of ways to those people living in 
Harrow who have the highest level of care and support needs, for example 
those with a disability and long-term illness, older people and unpaid carers.   
 
Social care helps people to do everyday things and protects people from harm 
who are unable to keep themselves safe.  The numbers of people who might 
need care and support in the future is expected to rise significantly.   
 
The numbers of people living with (for example) dementia, learning disability 
or poor mental health will all increase and the associated rise in demand for 
health and social care services and therefore it is vital to make best use of 
available resources.  This therefore prioritises an emphasis on keeping people 
independent or regaining their independence after injury or illness takes on 
even greater significance. 
 
We recognise the important and positive contribution and roles people play in 
the community for example, as carers, neighbours, voluntary and community 
services (VCS), volunteers and faith communities. 
 
By working in partnership with these crucial and vital networks we believe this 
will form the foundation to develop a model to build community resilience in 
Harrow. 
 
Community resilience in this context is defined as empowering citizens to 
maintain their well-being and independence, strengthening support networks 
within their families and communities; enabling them to be stronger, healthier, 
and more resilient. 
 
Adult Social Care Vision’s key messages are: 
 

 To pave the way for seamless health and social care integration. 

 To respond to the continuing rise in demand for health and social care  

 To transform the offer of care. 

 To enhance health, wellbeing and resilience with a preventative 
approach that embodies the ‘wellbeing principle’. 

 Delivering the right level and type of support at the right time and in the 
right place to keep people independent for longer. 

 Manage customer expectation and increase customer satisfaction. 
 

 

The Care Act 2014 is the most significant change in social care law for 60 
years. The legislation sets out how people’s care and support needs should 
be met. The act’s ‘wellbeing principle’ sets out a local authority’s duty to 
ensure people’s wellbeing is at the centre of everything it does.  

108



 

 

Through this vision there will be emphasis on outcomes and helping people to 
connect with their local community.  The vision for Harrow adult social care 
promotes a model of community resilience that complements the adult social 
care pathway; transforming care from a model of need to one of strengths and 
empowering people to make meaningful community connections, utilising 
community assets including the voluntary and community sector. 

To further enhance partnership, The Better Care Fund / Improved Better Care 
Fund are driving collaboration between health and social care with the 
Department of Health’s aim to see integration across all of England by 2020 in 
[...]
e early on what the potential 

social care financial liabilities are. 

 

CNWL Section 75 Adult Mental Health services  

CNWL will continue to act on behalf of Harrow Council 

to deliver mental health services for citizens up to the age 

of 65 in Harrow and this will not change in the new 

model. 

 

Harrow Wellbeing Service: 

The Care Act 2014 is the most significant change in 

social care law for 60 years. The legislation sets out 

how people’s care and support needs should be met. 

The act’s ‘wellbeing principle’ sets out a local 

authority’s duty to ensure people’s wellbeing is at 

the centre of everything it does. This newly formed 

service embodies that principle and will deliver a 

Triage approach at the front end and through the 

specialist knowledge of a first response service can 

support citizens in a way that is strengths based and 

empowering. As well as statutory assessments; Care 

Act Assessment, Carers Assessment and Financial 

Assessment, a suite of options to meet outcomes, 

including Reablement, will be considered. A short 

term plan with a robust review process will be 

implemented and in some cases this will progress to 

longer term planning including RAS allocation and 

timely financial assessment. 

 

The vision for Harrow adult social care promotes a 

model of community resilience that complements 

the adult social care pathway; transforming care 

from a model of need to one of strengths and 

empowering people to make meaningful community 

connections, utilising community assets including the 

voluntary and community sector. 

Long Term Social Care Service / GP / District 

Nurse Cluster Model: 

There are circa. 3000 service users with long term 

needs. The concept with this approach is to forge 

strong connections with citizens local circle of support 

including GP surgeries and local resources. As people 

live longer there is a risk of living with ill health, this 

approach offers timely intervention to support 

initiatives such as self-care e.g. helping someone to 

manage a medical condition and avoid hospital 

admission that is preventable.  

Panel: 

Panel will continue to provide 

discussion and support on cases 

at the key touchpoints in the 

new process.  

Prevention & Wellbeing 

resources: 

The wellbeing team will look 

to a suite of options that 

support a preventative 

approach to avoid 

unnecessary long term care 

e.g. Reablement provision, 

upskilling family support, 

adopting the latest innovation 

and technology, effective 

signposting and use of 

information and advice 

resources and new initiatives 

that enhance community 

partnership.  

117



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	Minutes

	8 INFORMATION REPORT - Annual Public Health Report
	APHR2017 FINAL

	9 INFORMATION REPORT - Adult Social Care Vision
	Adult Social Care Vision Appendix Social Care Pathway




Minutes of the meeting


 

 Health and Wellbeing Board - 8 March 2018 - 155 - 

 
 
 

HEALTH AND WELLBEING 

BOARD   

MINUTES 

 

8 MARCH 2018 

 
 
Chair: * Councillor Sachin Shah 
   
Board 
Members: 

* Councillor Simon Brown Harrow Council 

 * Councillor Paul Osborn Harrow Council 
 * Councillor Varsha Parmar Harrow Council 
 * Councillor Mrs Christine 

 Robson 
Harrow Council 

 * Dr Amol Kelshiker Clinical Commissioning Group 
 * Marie Pate (1) Harrow Healthwatch 
 * Dr Sharanjit Takher (1) Clinical Commissioning Group 
 
Non Voting 
Members: 

† Carol Foyle Representative of 
the Voluntary and 
Community Sector 

Voluntary and 
Community Sector 

 * Paul Hewitt Corporate Director, 
People (interim) 

 

 * Paul Jenkins Interim Chief 
Operating Officer 

Harrow Clinical 
Commissioning Group 

 * Chris Miller Chair, Harrow 
Safeguarding 
Children Board 

Harrow Council 

   Jo Ohlson Director of 
Commissioning 
Operations 

NW London NHS 
England 

   Chief 
Superintendent 
Simon Ovens 

Borough 
Commander, 
Harrow Police 

Metropolitan Police 

 * Visva 
Sathasivam 

Interim Director of 
Adult Social 
Services 

Harrow Council 



 

- 156 -  Health and Wellbeing Board - 8 March 2018 

Officers (in 
attendance): 

* Donna 
Edwards 

Finance Business 
Partner, People 
Directorate 

Harrow Council 

 * Carole Furlong Public Health 
Consultant 

Harrow Council 

 
* Denotes Member present 
 † Denotes apologies received 
 
 

256. Attendance by Reserve Members   
 
RESOLVED:  To note the attendance at this meeting of the following duly 
appointed Reserve Members:- 
 
Ordinary Member  
 

Reserve Member 
 

Mina Kakaiya Marie Pate  
Dr Genevieve Small Dr Sharanjit Takher 
 

257. Change in Membership   
 
RESOLVED:  That the following appointments be noted:- 
 

 Chris Miller, Chair of the Harrow Safeguarding Children Board as a 
non-voting member of the Board 

 Marie Pate as the Reserve representative for Healthwatch Harrow 

 Paul Hewitt, Interim Corporate Director People, as a non-voting 
member of the Board 

 Dr Sharanjit Takher as a Reserve representative for Harrow Clinical 
Commissioning Group 

 Carole Furlong, Director of Public Health from 1 April 2018, as a non-
voting member of the Board   

 
258. Declarations of Interest   

 
RESOLVED:  To note that the following interests were declared: 
 
Agenda Item 9 – Adult Social Care Vision and associated Deputation 
Councillors Chris Mote and Janet Mote declared a non-disclosurable interest 
in that they were carers.  They would remain in the room whilst the matter was 
considered and voted upon. 
 

259. Minutes   
 
RESOLVED:  That the minutes of the meeting held on 11 January 2018, be 
taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 



 

Health and Wellbeing Board - 8 March 2018 - 157 - 

260. Petitions and Public Questions   
 
RESOLVED:  To note that no petitions or public questions had been received. 
 

261. Deputations   
 
In accordance with Board Procedural Rule 13.2, the Board received a 
deputation on Enhancing the Health and Social Care Vision – Developing 
Community Resilience in Harrow. 
 
The Deputee presented a proposal to set up a Harrow Learning Disability 
Health and Social Care Focus Group in line with the future vision for the Adult 
Social Care model outlined in agenda item 9.  She stated that, since the 
Learning Disability Partnership Board had been disbanded, there had been an 
absence of a formal co-ordinated approach, including individuals, carers, 
charities and voluntary organisations, to raise concerns and ideas. 
 
The Deputee outlined suggested terms of reference for such a focus group 
including representation, roles and ways of working.  She indicated that she 
had discussed the proposal and received support from officers of Harrow 
Council, the CCG, and local MPs. 
 
The Chair thanked the Deputee for providing advance notice of the proposal 
to enable consideration.  Support for and commitment to the formation of a 
focus group was expressed by all sectors represented on the Board.  It was 
recognised that other boroughs had such a body and it was hoped that a 
structured engagement would provide increased intelligence of community 
needs and would support carers as part of a preventative model.  The focus 
group would fit well with the Adult Social Care vision and help build a more 
specialised learning disability service. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the proposal presented by the deputation be supported. 
 

RESOLVED ITEMS   
 

262. Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment   
 
The Board considered a report on the Pharmaceutical Needs Assessment for 
2018.  It was noted that the Health and Wellbeing Board had a statutory duty 
to complete a PNA at least every three years. 
 
The Designate Director of Public Health introduced the report and highlighted 
the following: 
 

 the last PNA had been approved three years previously; 
 

 the statutory consultation had been completed and had not identified 
any gaps in current provision of pharmaceutical services in Harrow nor 
anticipated any gaps within the next three years; 
 

 the PNA would be reviewed quarterly and supplementary statements 
issued as necessary; 



 

- 158 -  Health and Wellbeing Board - 8 March 2018 

 one response to the consultation had been with regard to mental health 
and suicide prevention.  Whilst this was not within the scope of the 
PNA it was suggested that an item on this subject be submitted to a 
future meeting of the Board. 

 
In response to a question from a non-voting Board Member as to the rationale 
for the provision of a methadone service to seven pharmacies, it was noted 
that the methadone service was commissioned by the drug and alcohol 
provider.  Experience had shown that service users used only pharmacies 
close to their residence.  It was intended to submit an item on drug and 
alcohol services to the July meeting of the Board and the methadone service 
would be included. 
 
The Vice-Chair welcomed the advanced service provision from community 
pharmacies and sought information on the envisaged direction of travel, the 
services that could benefit from incentives and a map of the range of 
enhanced services provision.  The officer undertook to circulate further 
information and stated that pharmacists were an underused source of 
expertise.  Training in healthy living had taken place and some pharmacists 
had expressed an interest in providing maternity support services.  
 
The Healthwatch Harrow representative stated that, whilst no concerns had 
been reported, it could be queried whether 201 responses were fully 
representative.  However complaints had been received regarding lack of 
awareness on the change in arrangements for repeat prescriptions.  The 
Board was informed of clinical concerns around repeat prescriptions 
particularly in connection with asthma, diabetes and analgesics. 
 
RESOLVED:  That 
 
(1) the Pharmaceutical Need Assessment 2018 be approved as an 

accurate statement of pharmaceutical needs of the London Borough of 
Harrow; 

(2) the plan for the maintenance of the PNA over the next three years in 
order to comply with the regulations be noted. 

 
263. INFORMATION REPORT - Annual Public Health Report   

 
In accordance with the requirements of the National Health Service Act 2006, 
the Board received the Annual Report of the Director of Public Health 2018 
which looked at health and wellbeing across the borough in the form of a suite 
of ward profiles.   
 
The Designate Director of Public Health introduced the report stating that the 
profiles indicated the make up of the ward in terms of geography, essential 
services and residents.  Information mirrored the health and wellbeing 
strategy with sections on Start Well, Work Well and Age Well. 
 
In response to a question, the Director agreed to publish supplemental 
information on the incidence of diabetes.  With regard to long term mental 
health, it was not classified on a ward basis. 
 



 

Health and Wellbeing Board - 8 March 2018 - 159 - 

RESOLVED:  That the Annual Report of the Director of Public Health 2018 be 
noted. 
 

264. INFORMATION REPORT - Adult Social Care Vision   
 
The Board received a report which set out the Adult Social Care Vision, a 
three tier approach for the adult social care navigation pathway for citizens, 
staff and other stakeholders in order to manage customer expectation arising 
from increased longevity and an increase in referrals.   
 
The Director of Adult Social Services introduced the report highlighting: 
 

 the vision paved the way for integrated health and social care 
provision, for example to mirror GP cluster hubs with the possibility of 
colocation. Harrow At Home initiatives included the use of extra care 
housing to reduce reliance on care homes and could include a cluster 
of homes with a central hub; 

 

 the aim was the transformation of care from a model of needs to one of 
strengths and empowerment to make meaningful community 
connections utilising community assets including the voluntary and 
community sector; 
 

 digitisation of the website would enable provision of sufficient 
information for residents to assess their own needs, eligibility for 
services and the financial consequences of their decisions for their 
care.  Specialist brokers would work with families to identify 
accommodation and negotiate rent etc. 
 

In response to a question with regard to arrangements with partners to 
achieve economies of scale, the Board was informed that of work with 
providers regarding the development of enhanced telecare and adaptive 
technology. 
 
The Vice-Chair welcomed the Adult Social Care Vision, particularly with 
regard to prevention and patient empowerment.  He suggested a seamless 
interface between Health and Social Care.  Reference was made to the North 
West London dashboard which identified those with the highest likelihood of 
hospital admission, in particular frequent A&E attendees.  Pilots for 
telemedicines were noted; 
 
The Director of Adult Social Care undertook to investigate the use of the 
dashboard to share information and the insertion of a website link to the 
health website. 
 
In response to a question the officer stated that discussion with the voluntary 
sector with regard to specialist sourced knowledge and will continue 
exploration of their key role.   

 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 



 

- 160 -  Health and Wellbeing Board - 8 March 2018 

265. Presentation on the Healthwise Prescribing Pilot   
 
The Chief Executive Officer, Capable Communities, gave a presentation on 
the Healthwise Social Prescribing pilot scheme which was funded by the 
Department of Communities and Local Government through an external grant 
application undertaken by Harrow Council and managed by Capable 
Communities Ltd. 
 
The Board noted that the scheme aimed to provide solutions to social issues 
and to address the wider determinants of inequality within the local 
demography.  Members were informed of the referral process, service 
provision and financial returns.  The organisation was in talks with Harrow 
Council and CCG with regard to future options. 
 
RESOLVED:  That the presentation be noted.  
 

266. Any other Business   
 
(a) Alexandra Walk In Clinic:   

 
Due to public perception that there had been changes to the 
arrangements for the Alexandra walk in clinic, the Chair suggested that 
the Clinical Commissioning Group update the Board on the position.  It 
was noted that the CCG was currently in the process of re-negotiating 
the contract with the provider so was unable to disclose any contractual 
information at this time.   
 
The Interim Chief Operating Officer gave an assurance to the Board 
that consultation would take place on any changes to the current 
arrangements which provided up to 60,000 consultations per annum at 
three walk in centres in Harrow.  There was a higher demand for the 
service than forecast with a particular impact of people who were not 
registered with GPs.  Opportunities were therefore being considered to 
register those frequently accessing the service.  Access to the service 
was not restricted to Harrow residents and 30% did not live in Harrow.  
 
He informed the Board that additional funding of nearly £500k would be 
available to increase access and appointments in Primary Care 
Services for the next three years.  Discussions were taking place with 
the Provider to manage the activity growth. 
 

(b) Thank you to Andrew Howe:   
 
The Board recorded its thanks to Andrew Howe, Director of Public 
Health, for his services to the Board and Harrow Council and wished 
him well for the future. 
 

(Note:  The meeting, having commenced at 12.30 pm, closed at 1.50 pm). 
 
 
 
(Signed) COUNCILLOR SACHIN SHAH 
Chair


